
TATE OF NEW YORK
OMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

n the Matter of the Proceeding
ursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
f the Judiciary Law in Relation to

AGREED
NORA S. ANDERSON,

Judge of the Surrogate's Court,
ew York County.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct

"Commission"):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert

. Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and Honorable

ora S. Anderson ("respondent"), who is represented in this proceeding by David

odosky, Esq., that further proceedings are waived and that the Commission shall make

ts determination upon the following facts, which shall constitute the entire record in lieu

fa hearing.

ACKGROUND

1. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in

1983. She has been a Judge of the Surrogate's Court, New York County, since 2009.

espondent's term expires on December 31,2023.

2. At all times relevant to the matters herein, respondent was and is

arried to Vincent A. Levell, an attorney employed by the New York State Unified Court



3. Prior to becoming a judge, respondent was employed as an attorney

n the law firm of Seth Rubenstein, PC, in Brooklyn, New York, from 1999 to 2008.

espondent had previously worked as Chief and Deputy Chief Clerk in Surrogate's

ourt, New York County. Over the years, the relationship between respondent and Mr.

ubenstein developed into one in which he was a friend and mentor. They were and

emain very close. For example, in 2004, Mr. Rubenstein executed a last will and

estament in which he bequeathed to respondent $500,000.

4. In April 2008, respondent became a candidate for the Democratic

omination for Surrogate of New York County. She had never previously run for

lection to any office. Her opponents in the Democratic primary were Supreme Court

ustice Milton A. Tingling and attorney John J. Reddy, Jr. The primary election date was

eptember 9,2008. The general election date was November 4,2008. Winning the

emocratic primary for Surrogate was tantamount to election, inasmuch as there was no

epublican or other political party candidate on the ballot in the general election.

n December 2008, respondent and Seth Rubenstein were indicted by a New York

ounty Grand Jury on various charges, including felonies and misdemeanors arising from

onetary transactions that Rubenstein made to respondent during the 2008 campaign.

ESPONDENT'S INDICTMENT AND AC UITTAL ON CRIMINAL CHARGES

5. Eight of the ten criminal charges in the indictment were dismissed

rior to trial on jurisdictional grounds by Supreme Court Justice Michael Obus. The

istrict Attorney did not appeal the dismissal, and respondent and Mr. Rubenstein were

ried on the two remaining counts of Offering a False Instrument for Filing in the First
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egree. One count pertained to the filing of the 11 day Pre-Primary Report with the New

ork State Board of Elections on September 3, 2008, and the other count pertained to the

l1ing of the 10 day Post-Primary Report with the New York State Board of Elections on

eptember 20,2008. On Aprill, 2010, after a jury trial, respondent and Mr. Rubenstein

ere found not guilty of both charges. Respondent has not been prosecuted by any other

6. The Commission, which had held its investigation of respondent in

beyance pending resolution of the criminal charges, thereafter investigated the matters

erein and, inter alia, took sworn statements from respondent and Mr. Rubenstein.

7. Respondent was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated July

9,2011, setting forth two charges of misconduct arising from her 2008 campaign

ctivity. Respondent is charged in this Formal Written Complaint with ethical violations

rising from monetary transactions between her and Mr. Rubenstein, not with criminal

iolations arising from the reports her campaign filed. Respondent filed an Answer dated

eptember 21,2011. The Formal Written Complaint (FWC) and the Answer are

ppended as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2, respectively.

S TO CHARGE I OF THE FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

Respondent's Campaign Structure

8. When respondent became a candidate for the Democratic

omination for Surrogate of New York County in April 2008, Seth Rubenstein played an

ctive role in her campaign. Although he did not have an official title in respondent's

ampaign, Mr. Rubenstein was actively involved in fundraising for respondent, was one
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fthe signatories on the campaign's bank account and participated in the hiring of

espondent's campaign staff, including designating a non-lawyer employee of his law

lrm (Janise Dawson) to serve as the campaign's treasurer. Ms. Dawson was not

xperienced in the role of campaign treasurer and did not make strategic campaign

9. The campaign committee hired Kalmen Yeger of Compliance New

ork as a consultant for campaign finance compliance purposes. Mr. Yeger was retained

o provide advice as to all campaign filings and was the person in charge of such filings

n behalf of respondent's campaign committee. Ms. Dawson consulted with and was

dvised by Mr. Yeger as to all campaign filings. Respondent was aware that the

ampaign had retained Mr. Yeger as a consultant with expertise in campaign filings.

10. Michael Oliva was respondent's campaign manager. He had

xperience in managing judicial campaigns.

Pertinent Provisions of the New York Election Law

11. Pursuant to Election Law Section 14-114(1)(b)(i), for the primary

lection in which respondent was a candidate, the maximum contribution for a non

amily member was based on a formula of$.05 times the total number of enrolled voters

n the candidate's district, excluding voters in inactive status. The maximum campaign

ontribution for an individual other than the candidate in the 2008 primary election for

ew York County Surrogate was $33,122.50. The principals in respondent's campaign

r. Rubenstein, Mr. Oliva and respondent herself - became aware of the maximum

ontribution limits.
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12. Under Election Law Section 14-114(6)(a), campaign loans that have

ot been repaid prior to the election date are considered to be campaign contributions that

ay not exceed the maximum contribution amount permitted by law. Mr. Rubenstein,

r. Oliva and respondent herseifwere aware of this provision.

13. Election Law Section 14-120(1) further provides:

No person shall in any name except his own, directly or indirectly, make a
payment or promise of payment to a candidate or political committee or to
any officer or member thereof, or to any person acting under its authority or
in its behalf or on behalf of any candidate, nor shall any such committee or
any such person or candidate knowingly receive a payment or promise of
payment, or enter or cause the same to be entered in the accounts or records
of such committee, in any name other than that of the person or persons by
whom it is made.

r. Rubenstein, Mr. Oliva and respondent herself were aware of this provision.

14. Election Law Section 14-100(9) (1) defines a "contribution" as "any

ift, subscription, outstanding loan ... advance, or deposit of money or anything of value

ade in connection with the nomination for election, or election, of any candidate, or

ade to promote the success or defect of a political party or principle, or of any ballot

roposal[.r The term "contribution," as defined by Election Law Section 14-100(9) (1),

efers to gifts or loans "made in connection with the nomination for election, or election."

r. Rubenstein, Mr. Oliva and respondent herse1fwere aware of this provision.

15. There is no limit on how much a candidate may contribute to his/her

wn campaign. Mr. Rubenstein, Mr. Oliva and respondent herself were aware of this

rovlSlOn.
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Fundraising Associated with Respondent's Campaign

16. Respondent's campaign hired consultants to help with fundraising.

heir efforts were largely unsuccessful, and on some occasions the campaign lost money

n fundraising events.

17. Mr. Rubenstein contributed $25,000 to the campaign and on April

14,2008 he loaned the campaign $225,000.

18. Thereafter, there were press reports and criticism by respondent's

pponents as to Mr. Rubenstein's significant role in respondent's campaign, given that he

as an active practitioner in Surrogate's Court. 1

19. By the summer of2008, respondent's campaign was without

ufficient funds to pay for campaign mailings, which respondent's campaign advisors

onsidered necessary for respondent to win the primary election. A company that was

hosen by Michael Oliva to handle campaign mailings would not send out a mailing until

he campaign was able to be pay for it in advance.

20. Respondent discussed the campaign's financial status with Mr.

ubenstein. Respondent knew that Mr. Rubenstein had attended the Election Law course

iven by Henry Berger at the State Bar Association.2 Respondent believed that Mr.

ubenstein understood the intricacies of the Election Law and, during her campaign,

eferred to him on these matters. At the time, she did not personally review the Election

In view of their longstanding professional and personal relationship, respondent avers she would
isqualify herself from any Surrogate Court matters involving Mr. Rubenstein. Neither Mr. Rubenstein
or his firm has ever appeared before respondent as Surrogate.

Mr. Henry Berger was a Member of the Commission on Judicial Conduct from 1988 to 2004, serving as
hair for 13 of those years.
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24. On August 26,2008, Mr. Rubenstein electronically wired $150,000

rom his personal bank account to respondent's brokerage account. The purpose of the

unds was to benefit respondent's campaign. On that same date, respondent wire

ransferred $150,000 from her brokerage account to her campaign's bank account. This

ransaction was reported to the Board of Elections by respondent's campaign as a loan of

150,000 by respondent to her campaign. There was no written documentation of the

oan, nor was there any collateral or other security associated with the loan.

aw or seek the advice of anyone else.

21. Mr. Rubinstein advised respondent that the Election Law permitted a

andidate to receive money as a personal gift or loan, which the candidate could then

onvey to the campaign as a contribution or loan in his/her own name.

22. Respondent accepted Mr. Rubenstein's advice. Neither respondent

or Mr. Rubenstein sought advice on their plan from a lawyer specializing in election

aw, the Board of Elections, the Unified Court System's Judicial Campaign Ethics Center

r the Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics.

23. On August 12,2008, Mr. Rubenstein gave respondent a check

ayable to her personally for $100,000 from his personal funds as a gift. The purpose of

he funds was to benefit respondent's campaign. Respondent promptly deposited the

heck into her personal bank account. On August 19,2008, respondent issued a personal

heck payable to her campaign for $100,000. This transaction was reported to the Board

fElections by respondent's campaign as a contribution of$100,000 by respondent to her

ampaign.
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25. Mr. Rubenstein told respondent that "personaP' loans or gifts to a

andidate were not specifically addressed in the Election Law, that it was permissible for

er to convey to her campaign the $250,000 he had gifted or loaned her, and that these

ransactions were equivalent to what Eliot Spitzer had done in connection with his 1994

ampaign for New York State Attorney General.3 Mr. Rubenstein did not cite for

espondent any examples other than the Spitzer campaign in support of his theory that his

'gift" and "loan" totaling $250,000 to respondent could properly be transferred to her

ampaign.

26. Both respondent and her husband (a court employee earning over

88,256 in salary) filed mandatory financial disclosure statements with the Ethics

ommission of the Unified Court System for the years at issue, but neither reported the

150,000 loan from Mr. Rubenstein to respondent, which they were obliged to disclose.

27. Having now examined and reflected on both the letter and spirit of

he relevant laws, respondent agrees that, notwithstanding the advice and opinions

rovided to her:

A. the two conveyances by Mr. Rubenstein, totaling $250,000, for the
benefit of her campaign, were contrary to the generally accepted and
understood interpretation of the Election Law;

B. the timing and circumstances of the funds transferred to her by Mr.
Rubenstein show that such transfers were made in connection with

In 1994, after his unsuccessful primary campaign, Mr. Spitzer apparently received a personal loan from
is father to repay bank loans previously taken for the campaign. According to an article in the New
ork Times on October 28, 1998, Thomas R. Wilkey, then executive director of the State Board of
lections, opined that the "favorable loan terms" from Mr. Spitzer's father would "probably" not be
onstrued as a campaign contribution. The article does not quote Mr. Wilkey or other election officials
n the propriety of the personal loan itself.
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her "nomination for election or election~~ and therefore were
"contributions" by Mr. Rubenstein under the generally accepted and
understood interpretation of Election Law Section 14-100(9)(1);

C. Mr. Rubenstein interpreted the Election Law in a manner that
permitted him to exceed the maximum allowable contribution to
respondent ~ s campaign;

D. respondent should at least have consulted with such entities as the
Board of Elections, the Judicial Campaign Ethics Center or the
Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics for specific guidance on her
particular situation.

28. While it was not respondent's intention to violate the Election Law,

espondent accepts responsibility for not taking the necessary steps to ensure that her

ampaign~s finances were conducted in scrupulous compliance with the law. Respondent

cknowledges that it is improper for a judicial candidate to accept, in the form of a

ersonal gift or loan, monetary contributions from a person in an amount that exceeds the

aximum that person may directly contribute to a campaign.

29. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

ause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

4, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

nd independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

he integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

ection 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

mpropriety, in that she failed to respect and comply with the law, and failed to act in a

anner that promotes public confidence in the integrity of the judiciary~ in violation of

ection 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to refrain from inappropriate political activity,
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n that she failed to act in a manner consistent with the impartiality, integrity and

ndependence of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.5(A)(4)(a) of the Rules, and

ccepted campaign contributions, in violation of Section 100.5(A)(5) of the Rules.

Total Funds Raised and Spent by the Three Campaigns

30. Respondent's campaign reported having raised $623,974.57 before

he date of the primary and having spent $610,721.43. Mr. Reddy's campaign reported

aving raised $636,404.53 before the date of the primary and having spent $606,486.50.

udge Tingling's campaign reported having raised $124,944.00 before the date of the

rimary and having spent $126,344.91

Results of the Primary

31. Respondent won the Democratic primary on September 9, 2008,

ith 28,638 votes, against 15,305 votes for Mr. Reddy, 14,758 votes for Judge Tingling

nd 180 votes spread among 15 write-in candidates.

Effects of the Rubenstein Money

32. Neither respondent nor the Administrator can quantitatively

emonstrate the impact that the $250,000 from Mr. Rubenstein had on the outcome of the

008 primary. Respondent cannot demonstrate that she would have won the primary

ithout the Rubenstein money, and the Administrator cannot demonstrate that she would

ave lost without it.

33. Both respondent and the Administrator agree that it is reasonable for

he public to perceive that the $250,000 from Mr. Rubenstein influenced the campaign, in

hat it gave respondent the means to publicize her candidacy among the electorate.
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S TO CHARGE II OF THE FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

37. Respondent won the Democratic primary for Surrogate of New York

ounty on September 9,2008. There were no other candidates on the ballot against her

n the general election held on November 4, 2008. Respondent was therefore assured of

ictory.

34. Respondent acknowledges that to date she has only repaid $14,000

fthe $150,000 loan from Mr. Rubenstein.

35. Other than this case and the public reports concerning the campaign

Inancing methods of Eliot Spitzer's campaign for Attorney General in 1994, neither

espondent nor the Administrator is aware of any other New York campaign in which an

ndividual made an unreported financial gift or loan to a candidate for the purpose of

hanneling the money to the candidate's campaign, in an amount above the maximum

uch individual could have contributed to the campaign in his or her own name. Having

ow examined and reflected upon the applicable law and rules, respondent acknowledges

hat it is the generally accepted view that campaign a financing structure such as

mployed by her and Mr. Rubenstein is improper.

36. Both respondent and the Administrator agree that respondent's

onduct with regard to the Rubenstein money undermined public confidence in the

.ndependence and integrity of the judiciary by undermining its confidence in the integrity

nd fairness of her election to the bench.
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38. Respondent was elected Surrogate of New York County on

ovember 4,2008, with 424,226 votes. There were 13 votes spread among 11 write-in

andidates. Her nearest rival was a write-in candidate who received two votes.

l 39. On or abont October 6,2008, after rcspondent won the Democratic

rarty primary election tilr Surrogate of New York County, and before the general

iection in which she was the only candidate on the ballot, respondent's campaign held a

nd-raiser at Lattanzi Ristorante, in Manhattan, with a minimum requested contribution

f $1 ,000 for each attendee.

40. The stated purpose of the fund-raiser at Lattanzi was to "retire the

ebt." At the time, according to the campaign finance report filed by respondent's

ampaign with the New York State Board of Elections, respondent was the campaign's

ajor, although not only, creditor and was owed approximately $368,185 by the

ampmgn.

41. The Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics has repeatedly opined

hat a post-election fund-raiser may not be held for the purpose of repaying loans made

y the judge to his or her campaign committee. See Advisory Opinions 05-136, 03-119,

6-31 and 94-21.

42. Respondent was not aware of the Advisory Opinions indicating that

uch a fund-raiser could not be held. She did not seek an Advisory Opinion herself or

onsult anyone regarding the propriety of holding such a fund-raiser. Respondent

elieved that the prohibition on post-election fund-raising to repay loans to the candidate

ertained to the General Election and not prior. Having now examined and reflected on
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oth the spirit and letter of the applicable Rules, respondent recognizes that, as set forth

.n Advisory Opinion 94-21, a post-election fund-raiser for a judicial candidate, the

urpose of which is "the repayment of money to the judge himself or herself could appear

o be a way in which to curry the judge's favor, whether intended as such or not... The

.ntegrity of the judiciary would be compromised and the public could reasonably question

he impartiality of the judge, thus constituting a clear violation of Section 100.2(A)" of

he Rules.

43. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

ause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

4, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

nd independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

he integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

'mpropriety, in that she failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a

anner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,

'n violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to refrain from inappropriate

olitical activity, in that she failed to act in a manner consistent with the impartiality,

'ntegrity and independence of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.5(A)(4)(a) of the

ules, and used or permitted the use of campaign contributions for the private benefit of

espondent or others, in violation of Section 100.5(A)(5) of the Rules.

13



IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that respondent

ithdraws from her Answer any denials or defenses inconsistent with this Agreed

tatement of Facts.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties to this

greed Statement of Facts respectfully recommend to the Commission that the

ppropriate sanction is public Censure based upon the judicial misconduct set forth

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that if the Commission

ccepts this Agreed Statement of Facts, the parties waive oral argument and waive further

ubmissions to the Commission as to the issues of misconduct and sanction, and that the

ommission shall thereupon impose a public Censure without further submission of the

arties, based solely upon this Agreed Statement. If the Commission rejects this Agreed

tatement of Facts, the matter shall proceed to a hearing and the statements made herein

hall not be used, shared or provided to any person or entity by the Commission, the

I

Dated:

Dated: J V I'\l. 2(,\ l...-lJI '2.

espondent or the Administrator and Counsel;"the Comm'ssii' /

Dated: 2~ Jon£ ,2#/'2.,. "Ii &/'sOJ1/'
Honorable Nora SAnderson

~nt~_,
d.,6::JJ Il-l ~(~ David Go osky, Esq.

Godosky & Gentile

Attome~~Rl1~nl;.".....,-r-_

Robert H. Tembeckjian, q.
Administrator & Counsel to the Commission
(Brenda Correa, Of Counsel)
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

NORA S. ANDERSON,

I a Judge ofthe Surrogate's Court,
New York County.

---._-----~-----------------------~-------------------

NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, Nora S. Anderson, a Judge of the

Surrogate's Court, New York County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the

Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that cause

exists to serve upon respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and that, in

accordance with said statute, respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the

service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon her to serve the Commission at its

New York City office, 61 Broadway, Suite 1200, New York, New York 10006, with her

verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: July 29, 2011
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New York, Ne\v Yark 10006
(646) 386-4800

To: Richard Godosky, Esq.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.
61 Brpadway, Suite 2010
New Yark, New York 10006



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

--------------------------------~---------------------

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursua..~t to Section 44, subdivision 4,
ofthe Judiciary Law in Relation to

NORA S. ANDERSON,

a Judge of the Surrogate's Court,
New York County.

FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State ofNew York

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44,

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to 'direct that a Formal

Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon Nora S. Anderson ("respondent"), a Judge of the Surrogate's

Court, New York County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I and II state acts of

judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of

the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules").

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1983.

She has been a Judge of the Surrogate's Court, New York County, since 2009.

Respondent's current term expires on December 31,2023.



CHARGE I

5. During 2008, while she was a candidate for Surrogate ofNew York

County, respondent and her then-employer, attorney Allen Seth Rubenstein, participated

in a series of financial transactions whereby respondent accepted a purported gift and a

purported loan from Mr. Rubenstein and then promptly funneled those funds to her

campaign. Respondent's direct participation in these transactions facilitated iarge

contributions to her campaign that were not made in the name of the actual contributor,

notwithstanding Election Law Section 14-120(1).

Specifications to Charge I

6. In or about April 2008, respondent became a candidate for Surrogate of

New York County.

7. From the outset, Mr. Rubenstein, whose law firm, Seth Rubenstein,

P.C., employed respondent, was active in respondent's primary election campaign. Mr.

Rubenstein participated in the hiring ofcampaign staff, and an employee of his firm

served as the campaign's treasurer. Mr. Rubenstein was one of the signatories on the

campaign's bank account.

8. On or about April!, 2008, Mr. Rubenstein contributed $25,000 to the

campaign and lent the campaign $225,000.

9. During respondent's campaign, there were press reports of, and

criticism by her primary opponents for, the fact that Mr. Rubenstein, an active

practitioner in Surrogate's Court, was so significant a contributor to respondent's

campaign.
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10. Pursuant to Election Law Section 14-114(I)(b)(i), for the primary

election in which respondent was a candidate, the maximum contribution for a non-

family member was based on a formula of $.05 times the total number of enrolled voters

in the candidate's district, excluding voters in inactive status.

11. On or about April 15, 2008, respondent's campaign manager notified

the campaign treasurer, Mr. Rubenstein and respondent that the maximum campaign

contribution amount permitted by law for a non-family member was $31,011.30.

12. There is no limit on how much a candidate may contribute to the

candidate's own campaign.

13. Under Election Law Section 14-114(6)(a), campaign loans that have

not been repaid prior to the election date are considered to be campaign contributions that

may not exceed the maximum contribution amount permitted by law.

14. Election Law Section 14-120(1) further provides:

No person shall in any name except his own, directly or indirectly,
make a payment or promise ofpayment to a candidate or political
committee or to any officer or member thereof, or to any person
acting under its authority or in its behalf or on behalf of any
candidate, nor shall any such committee or any such person or
candidate knowingly receive a payment or promise of payment, or
enter or cause the same to be entered in the accounts or records of
such committee, in any name other than that of the person or persons
by whom it is made.

15. By the summer of2008, respondent's campaign was without

sufficient funds to pay for campaign mailings, which respondent's campaign advisors

considered necessary for respondent to win the primary election. A company that was
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chosen by the campaign to handle campaign mailings would not send out a mailing until

the campaign was able to be pay for it in advance.

16. On or about August 12~ 2008~ Mr. Rubenstein gave respondent a

check payable to her for $100,000 from his personal funds as a purported gift. On or

I about the same date, respondent deposited Mr. Rubenstein's check into her personal bank

account. On or about August 19, 2008, respondent issued a personal check payable to her

campaign for $100,000. This transaction was reported to the Board ofElections by

respondent's campaign as a contribution of$100,OOO by respondent to her campaign.

17. On or about August 26, 2008, Mr. Rubenstein made a wire transfer of

$150,000 to respondent's personal bank account on the understanding that she would

give the funds to her campaign. On or about the same date, respondent wire transferred

$150,000 to her campaign. This transaction was reported to the Board ofElections by

respondent's campaign as a loan of$150,000 by respondent to her campaign.

18. There was no written documentation of a loan by Mr. Rubenstein to

respondent.

19. Respondent was required to file a financial disclosure statement as a

judicial candidate and later as ajudge. Her husband was required to file a financial

disclosure statement as a New York State court employee. Neither of them listed a loan

from Mr. Rubenstein on the financial disclosure statements they filed after the purported

loan from Mr. Rubenstein to respondent.

20. By accepting funds from Mr. Rubenstein and then transferring those

funds into her campaign under her own name, respondent (A) avoided the public filing of
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documents that would list Mr. Rubenstein as the source ofthe funds and (B) avoided the

post-election reclassification afMr. Rubenstein's purported "loan" as a contribution that

would have exceeded by far the maximum amount ~t} individual was permitted by law to

contribute.

21. By reason ofthe foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

of the judiciary, in violation of Section lOO,.5(A)(4)(a) of the Rules, and personally

solicited and/or accepted campaign contributions, in violation of Section lOO.5(A)(5) of

the Rules.

CHARGE II

22. On or about October 6, 2008, between the primary and general

elections, respondent's campaign held a fund-raiser for the purpose of repaying the loan

respondent made to her campaign for the primary election.
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Specifications to Charge II

23. Respondent won the Democratic primary for Surrogate ofNew York

County on September'9, 2008. There were no other candidates on the ballot against her

in the general election held on November 4, 2008. Respondent was therefore assured of

victory.

24. Respondent was elected Surrogate ofNew York County on

November 4, 2008, \vit.lt 424,226 votes. Her nearest rival was a write-in candidate who

received two votes.

25. On or about October 6, 2008, after respondent won the Democratic

Party primary election for Surrogate ofNew York County~ and before the general

election in which she was the only candidate on the ballot, respondent's campaign held a

fund-raiser at Lattanzi Ristorante, in Manhattan, with a minimum requested contribution

of$1,000 for eachattendee.

26. The stated purpose of the fund-raiser at Lattanzi was to '~retire the

debt." At the time, according to the campaign finance report filed by respondent's

campaign with the New York State Board of Elections, respondent was the campaign's

. only creditor and was owed approximately $368,185 by the campaign.

27. The Advisory Committee on Judicial Ethics has repeatedly opined

that a post-election fund-raiser may not be held for the purpose ofrepaying loans made

by the judge to his or her campaign committee. See Advisory Opinions 03-119~ 96·31

and 05-136.
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28. By reason ofthe foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence ofthe judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence ofthe judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 ofthe Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in that she failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a

manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) ofthe Rules; and failed to refrain from inappropriate

political activity, in that she failed to act in a manner consistent w{th the impartiality,

integrity and independence of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.5(A)(4)(a) of the

Rules, and used or permitted the use of campaign contributions for the private benefit of

respondent or others, in violation of Section I00.5(A)(5) of the Rules.

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State ofNew York.

Dated: July 29,2011
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBEC
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
ofthe Judiciary Law in Relation to

NORA S. ANDERSON,

a Judge of the Surrogate's Court,
New York County.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
: S8.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

VERIFICATION

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I. I am the Administrator of the State Conunission on Judicial

Conduct.

2. I hav~ read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon

information and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of

the State Conunission on Judicial Conduct.

ary ublie
LAURA ARCHILLA SOlO

NOTARY PUIlIC·STATE Of NEW YORK
No.Ol ....R6236&02

Qualified In Iron. CO\Mty
MY COCMliSSlOn __ ,.."....., 2*/ 20"



Exhibit 2



Ut-<I (;1 NAl
STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant to
Section 44, subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law
in Relation to

NORA S. ANDERSON,

a Judge of the Surrogate's Court,
New York County.

VERIFI~DANSWER TO
FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NORA S. ANDERSON, by her attomeysGODOSKY & GENTILE, PC., as and for her

Answer to the Formal Written Complaint, sets forth as follows:

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Admit

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to fOffil abeliefwith respect to paragraph

numbered and designated as "2 11
•

Deny.

Deny. Except Admits, that Nora Anderson was admitted to practice law inNew York

in,1983 and has been a Surrogate Judge in New York County since January of2009.

ANSWERING CHARGE I

Fifth Deny. Except Admits that Respondent received a gift.

Sixth Denies knowledge or infoffilation sufficient to form a beliefwith respect to paragraph

nmnbered and designated as "6".

Seventh

Eighth

Ninth'

Deny.

Admits.

Deny.

RBCBIVED

,SEP ~\! 2011
NYSCQ

JUDIC IAI.. MMISS10N ON
('ONOUcr .. NYC



Tenth

Eleventh

Fifteenth

Sixteenth

Admit.

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a beliefwith respect to paragraph

numbered and designated as "11 fl.

Twelfth Admit.

Thirteenth Denies, and refers all questions of law to the Court.

Fourteenth Admits allegations contained in paragraph numbered and designated as "14", to the

extent it accurately recites the cited s,tatute.

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated

as "15", and denies knowledge or information as to the operation ofanother person's

mental detenninations.

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated

as "16", except admits that Respondent received a gift.

Seventeenth Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated

as "1711
, except Admits that Mr. Rubenstein made a wire transfer to Respondent's

personal account.

Eighteenth Deny.

Nineteenth Denies, and refers all questions of law to the Commission.

Twentieth Deny.

Twenty-first Deny.

ANSWERING CHARGE II

Twenty-second

Twenty-third

Deny.

Admit.



Twenty-fourth

Twenty-fifth

Twenty-sixth

Twenty-seventh

Twenty-eighth

Admit.

Admit.

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to fonn a belief with respect to

paragraph and designated as "26".

Denies knowledge or infoITIlation sufficient to fonn a belief with respect to

paragraph numbered and designated as "27".

Deny.

AS AND FOR A FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

The Complaint must be dismissed as it fails to state a claim, cause of action or violation of

any rules applicable to the respondent.

AS AND FOR SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

The Complaint must be dismissed as the factual allegations set forth therein are

unconstitutionally vague, overly broad and fail to advise the Respondent of the specific cases or

actions upon which the alleged violations are predicated.

AS AND FOR THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

The Complaint and the charges are violative of the Respondent's due process rights.



WHEREFORE, respondent, NORA S. ANDERSON, respectfully requests that the complaint

against her be dismissed in all respeCts.

Dated: New Yark, New York
September 21 , 2011

TO:
ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386·4800



INDIVIDUAL VERIFICATION

. STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

NORA S. ANDERSON, being duly sworn, deposes and says:,

I am the respondent in the within action. i have read the annexed ANSWER, know the
contents thereof, and the same is true to my knowledge, except those matters statedupon information
and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

4!f~~
Sw~ to before me on this
~,.,,- day ofSeptember, 2011

~L~
Notary Public

DAVID GODOS!{Y'
Notary Public, St:lte nf New York

02GO606::, ~:iO 7
Quallfltd In N(::vv 'yo JI"I\ County I ~

Commission Expires November 1, 20 ~'''''
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter 9f the Proceedings Pursuant to Section 44,
subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

NORA S. ANDERSON

a Judge of the Surrogate Court,
New York County

VERIFIED ANSWER TO FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

Attorney for

LAW OFFICES

GODOSKY & GENTILE, P,C.

NORA S. ANDERSON
61 BROADWAY

NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10006

(212) 742-9700

Pursuant to 22 NYCRR 130-1.1~a, the undersigned, an attorney admitted to practice in the courts ofNew York State,
certifies that, upon information and belief and reasonable inquiry, (1) the contentions contained in the annexed
document are not frivolous and. that (2) if the annexed document is an initiating pleading, (i) the matter was not
obtained through illegal conduct, or that if it was, the attorney or other persons responsible for the illegal conduct are
not participating in the matter or sharing in any fee earned therefrom and that (ii) if the matter involves potential
claims for personal injury or wrongful death, the matter was not obtained in violatiDn of22 NYCRR 1200.41-a.

o that an Order ofwhich the within is a true copy will be presented for settlement to the
NOTICE OF Hon. , one ofthe judges of the within-named Court,

SETTLEMENT at

that the within is a (certified) true copy ofa
entered in the office of the clerk of the within-named Court on

Dated: ,., ,., , .

Service oja copy oj the within

Dated:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

~ 0
j NOTICE OF1 ENTRY

1l
6

Signature :., ~ : , ; ,.

Print Signer's' Name , ..

is hereby admitted.

Attomey(s) for

20

Dated:

on 20 , at M.

LAW OFFICES

GODOSKY & GENTILE, p,e.

To:

Attorney for

61 BROADWAY

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

(212) 742-9700


